
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
2 May 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Legislation: Fay Buckle 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403/8032/8041/8242 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 
(09:00 - 10:00) (Pages 1 - 45)  
Carers Wales 
 
Keith Bowen – Director, Carers Wales and Chair of the Welsh Carers Alliance 
 
Wales Alliance for Mental Health 
 
Ruth Coombs - Wales Alliance for Mental Health 
Ewan Hilton - Wales Alliance for Mental Health 
 
Disability Wales 
 
Rhian Davies – Chief Executive 
Paul Swann – Policy Officer  

3 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 
(10:00 - 11:00) (Pages 46 - 116)  
Age Cymru 
 
Victoria Lloyd – Director of Influencing and Programme Development 
 
Children in Wales 
 

Public Document Pack



Catriona Williams – Chief Executive, Children in Wales 
 
British Association of Social Workers Cymru 
 
Robin Moulster - BASW Cymru Manager 
 
Association of Directors of Social Services 
 
Parry Davies – Director of Social Services, Ceredigion County Council 
Sally Ellis – Corporate Director of Social Services and Housing, Denbighshire County 
Council 
 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Martyn Palfreman– Head of Directorate  

(Break 11:00 - 11:10) 

4 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 
(11:10 - 12:15)   
Adult Safeguarding Boards 
Jake Morgan – Director of Social Care and Housing, Pembrokeshire County Council 
Jenny Williams – Director of Social Services, Conwy County Borough Council 
 
Children Safeguarding Boards 
Simon Birch, Chief Officer Social Care, Health and Housing, Monmouthshire County 
Council 
Sue Cooper – Head of Adult Social Care, Bridgend County Borough Council 
 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Emily Warren - Social Services Policy Lead  

(Break 12:15 - 13:00) 

5 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 
(13:00 - 13:45) (Pages 117 - 118)  
Association of Chief Police Officers Cymru 
 
Jeff Farrar – Deputy Chief Constable Gwent Police 
 
National Offender Management Service 
 
Richard Booty – Governing Governor HMP Cardiff 
 
Probation Trust Wales 
 
Ian Barrow – Director of Operations  

6 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 



(13:45 - 14:30) (Pages 119 - 130)  
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 
 
Anna Buchanan - Director of Protection, Scrutiny and Human Rights  

(Break 14:30 - 14:35) 

7 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2 
(14:35 - 15:15) (Pages 131 - 136)  
Local Health Boards 
Michelle Denwood, Deputy Director of Nursing and Safeguarding, Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board  

8 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidences Session 2 
(15:15 - 16:00) (Pages 137 - 148)  
Children’s Commissioner for Wales 
 
Keith Towler – Children’s Commissioner 
 
Dr Sam Clutton – Policy Officer  

9 Minutes of meetings held on 18 and 24 April 2013  (Pages 149 - 155) 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 1 and 2 for the meeting on 8 May 2013.  



Health and Social Care Committee 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill 
SSW 23 - Carers Wales 
 

 
       

 

 
Carers Wales, part of Carers UK is a charity registered in England and Wales (246329) 
 and in Scotland (SC039307) and as a company limited by guarantee number 864097 

Registered office Carers UK  20 Great Dover Street London SE1 4LX 
1 

 

River House, Ynysbridge Court, Cardiff CF15 9SS 
Tel 029 2081 1370 Fax 029 2081 1575 
info@carerswales.org    www.carerswales.org 

 
 
 
 
 
Consultation questions 

 
1.  Is there a need for a Bill to provide a single Act for Wales that brings together 

local authorities and partners duties and functions 
[...]
on in public services, Tony Bovaird, Elke Löffler and Frankie 
Hine-Hughes  

http://www.mycustomer.com/topic/customer-experience/passive-customers-active-
co-producers-role-co-production-public-services/1 

 

 

Annex 

List of supporting organisations 

All Wales People First Arfon Access Group 

Carers Trust Carmarthenshire People First 

Cartrefi Cymru CLIP (Coping and Living In Pain) 

Community Lives Consortium Dewis Centre for Independent Living 

Disability Action Group Wales Disability Wales 

Diverse Cymru Drive 

Every Link Counts Gwalia Care and Support 

Gwynedd Direct Payments Forum Leonard Cheshire Disability Cymru 

Learning Disability Wales Ling Trust 

Merthyr People First Mind Cymru 

Page 44



 

24 

 

Mirus My Great Life CIC 

Powys People First Shared Lives Plus 

Shaw Trust Shine Cymru 

Social Services Citizens Panel – 
North Wales 

Social Services Citizens Panel –   
SW Wales 

Social Services Citizens Panel –   
SE Wales 

The Rowan Organization 

Vale People First Vision in Wales 

Wales Alliance for Citizen Directed 
Support Provider Network 

Wales Council for Deaf People 

Wales Disability Reference Group Wales Neurological Alliance 

Walsingham Wales  

 

 

Contact 

Paul Swann 

Policy Officer (Independent Living) 

Disability Wales 

paul.swann@disabilitywales.org 

02920 887325 

Page 45



Health and Social Care Committee 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill 
SSW 66 – Age Cymru 
 

1 
       
 

 
 

Consultation Response 
 

Consultation on the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill 
 

March 2013 

Introduction 

 
Age Cymru is the leading national charity working to improve the lives of all older people in 
Wales. We believe older people should be able to lead healthy and fulfilled lives, have 
adequate income, access to high quality services and the opportunity to shape their own 
future. We seek to provide a strong voice for all older people in Wales and to raise awareness 
of the issues of importance to th
[...]
ge 74



ADSS Cymru Written Evidence to NAfW Health & Social Care Committee 

 

2 | P a g e  

 

CONTENTS 

           Page 

 

1. Introduction          3

    

2. Will the Bill achieve its stated purpose      6

         

3. Are the Bill’s provisions appropriate to deliver its stated   11  

Purpose: 

I. Wellbeing         12 

II. Access, Assessment & Eligibility      14 

III. Safeguarding        18 

IV. Service Remodelling and Integrating Health and Social Care   19 

 

4. Implementation of the Bill – potential barriers     23 

I. Fragmented Policy        23 

II. Resources & Funding         23 

 

5. Unintended Consequences        24 

I. Risk to Localism        24 

II. Consequences of  a disjointed approach     25 

 

6. Achieving a balance on primary & secondary legislation   26

          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



ADSS Cymru Written Evidence to NAfW Health & Social Care Committee 

 

3 | P a g e  

 

 

INTRODUCTION  

 

1. ADSS Cymru is the recognised professional and strategic leadership organisation for 

Local Authority Social Services in Wales.  It comprises the statutory Directors of Social 

Services and all Heads of Services who have responsibility for adult services, children 

and young people services or business management.  Our primary purpose is to 

promote the social well-being, protection, support and care of adults and children in 

vulnerable situations in Wales.  

 

2. We are committed to: 

· providing modern, accessible and responsive services, which are delivered flexibly, 

consistently and sustainably across organisational boundaries; 

· working with all partners in the transformation of social services in Wales; 

· shaping and influencing public policy development across Wales; 

· ensuring that social services have a strong voice at the corporate centre of local 

government; 

· promoting public understanding of social services and the positive role it plays by 

engaging with the media, opinion 
[...]
powers on the face of the Bill and the powers conferred by regulations? 
 
It is better that only those issues that require legislative change be 
included in the legislation and that all other guidance be included in 
regulation. 
 

7. What are your views on powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make 
subordinate legislation (i.e. statutory instruments, including regulations, 
orders and directions)? 

 
This may be required and provides for a level of flexibility to create 
supportive elements for the legislation which may only become 
apparent as the changes brought about by the law evolve. 
 

8. What are your views on the financial implications of the Bill? 
 
Please see previous comments in relation to resources. 
 

9. Are there any other comments you wish to make about the specific 
sections of the Bill? 

 
No. 
 
 
 
 

Page 118



Health and Social Care Committee 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill 
SSW 31 - Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

8th March 2013 

 

Dear Committee Members,   

Re: Consultation on the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Bill   

Thank you for the opportunity to provide initial written evidence to the 

Health and Social Care Committee on the general principles of the Social 

Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Bill.  

 

As Commissioner, I have a statutory duty, as set out within the  

Commissioner for Older People (Wales) Act 2006 and The Commissioner 

for Older People in Wales Regulations 2007  to keep under review the 

adequacy and effectiveness of law affecting the interests of older people 

in Wales.  Effective and robust scrutiny of the Social Services and 

Wellbeing (Wales) Bill, from the perspective of older people, is therefore a 

major priority for me in discharging my legal powers.  

 

In my scrutiny of the Bill, I have three specific points of interest. Firstly, my 

overriding priority is to ensure the adequacy of the proposals from an 

older person’s perspective i.e. that
[...]
ugh and would support an additional order that allows a 

social worker to remove someone to a place of safety against their will in 

Page 129



 

 

rare situations where a Justice of the Peace can be convinced that such a 

court order is necessary in order to protect a person who cannot protect 

themself. 

My final point relates to the quality of the equality impact assessment that 

has been undertaken. The Bill must ensure that it reflects and takes into 

account the needs of all older people, as defined by the Equality Act 

2010. I am not currently convinced that sufficient scrutiny has been 

afforded to the Bill in line with the public sector equality duties. My office 

has already begun some more detailed work on this and I will be happy to 

share this with you over the summer.   

 

I look forward to giving further evidence to the Committee to support the 

Bill’s progress through the detailed scrutiny process.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Sarah Rochira 

Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

 

 

Page 130



Health and Social Care Committee 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill 
SSW 84 – The Welsh NHS Confederation  
 

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill Consultation 

 

Introduction 

· The Welsh NHS Confederation, on behalf of its members, welcomes the opportunity to respond 

to the Health and Social Care Committee’s call for evidence on the Social Services and Well-

being (Wales) Bill. 

· By representing the seven Health Boards and three NHS Trusts in Wales, the Welsh NHS 

Confederation brings together the full range of organisations that make up the modern NHS in 

Wales. Our aim is to reflect the different perspectives as well as the common views of the 

organisations we represent.  

· The Welsh NHS Confederation acts as an independent voice in the drive for better health and 

healthcare through our policy and influencing work and by supporting members with events, 

information and training. Member involvement
[...]
��
��������0����	������	�

�������
���1���� ��

�

$���
	��

����������
���������
����!���
�������!���
���	�
�
��
����	�
��)�������
��

���������!���������!������

����������������������	�!�	���
���!�
������
���
����	������
�!�����
����������
���

�
��
�����������������������
��

��������������F�
��
��
��������D����
�����������������
�������	
���
���

�����!�
������
����������
��
�����(�����


��F���������������
����!���
���	�
�
 �������	�������
���������(������������������
���������������
��������

��
���
���������������

�

7 ����������������
�+����������
����
���
���
���
������������
��,��

� (�����+��
�����
��8����
�����������+
����������
	�����������9��������3.����������#������	��������

�����������(������)����������1�+�
������
������������������	������
������
����������
�����������
�� ��

�

'
������/��������"#�$���
�!�	�
������-����
�.�
���
�
�������	�
��)���������
��
���������
����!� ��	����
�
���!� �

��	�����
����
�
�
���
���������������������������
����
�
������
�	�����������!�������������
���
	����

�������� �
��������	������
���
����
 �-����
�.�
���
�
�������	�
��)��
�������
�
�
��������������������������

����
��!��������
�
��
��
��������	�����������������
	�
�������
��
������
�	��(����	���
���
	��������"#�$�����
��

*���
��

��������
�
�������������	�
�
����
���������

�

������
����	����	�����!�����������������������������

��	�����
��
���
���������������
����H�����������������
����������
�	���	���
���������D������

�

Page 147



� ���

�

�

����
����
����
����

���
��
������
���
��
������
���
��
������
���
��
����������

�	
�������	��	
�������	��	
�������	��	
�������	�����
��
���	��������
��
��	���������	���
���	��������
��
��	���������	���
���	��������
��
��	���������	���
���	��������
��
��	���������	�����
�

Page 148



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 18 April 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 15:33 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf 
 
 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Vaughan Gething (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 
Rebecca Evans 
William Graham 
Elin Jones 
Lynne Neagle 
Gwyn R Price 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and 

Social Services 
Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 
Steve Milsom, Welsh Government 
Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 
Emily Warren, Welsh Local Government Association 
Martyn Palfreman, Head of Directorate, Welsh Local 
Government Association 
Phil Evans, Director of Social Services, Vale of 
Glamorgan and President of ADSS Cymru, Association of 
Directors and Social Services 
Gwen Carrington, Director of Social Services, Isle of 
Anglesey County Council, Association of Directors of 
Social Services 
Professor Ray Jones 
Constance Adams, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 
Mario Kreft, Care Forum Wales 
Mary Wimbury, Care Forum Wales 
Peter Tyndall, Ombudsman for Wales 
Elizabeth Thomas, Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 
 

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 149



   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 
Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor) 
Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Gwyn Price as a new Member of the committee. 
1.2 Apologies were received from Darren Millar. There was no substitute. 
 

2. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1  
2.1 The Committee took evidence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services. 
 
 

3. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1  
3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and 
the Association of Directors of Social Services. 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
4.1 Members agreed the motion 
 

5. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1  
5.1 Members held a discussion with Professor Ray Jones on his paper and views on the 
Bill, as drafted. 
 

6. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1  
6.1 The Committee took evidence from the Welsh Council for Voluntary Action and 
Care Forum Wales. 
 

7. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1  
7.1 The Committee took evidence from the Public Services Ombudsman Wales. 
 

8. Papers to note  
8.1 The papers were noted. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 150



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 24 April 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 10:28 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_24_04_2013&t=5&l=en 
 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Lynne Neagle (Chair) 

Rebecca Evans 
William Graham 
Ann Jones 
Elin Jones 
Darren Millar 
Gwyn R Price 
Jenny Rathbone (In place of Vaughan Gething) 
Lindsay Whittle 
Kirsty Williams 
Mark Drakeford 
Mick Antoniw 

 

  

   
Witnesses:    

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Steve George (Clerk) 
Olga Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 
  

 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

1. Election of the Temporary Chair  
1.1 As apologies were received from the Chair of the Committee Vaughan Gething AM, 
Lynne Neagle AM was elected Temporary Chair 
 

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Page 151



2.1 Apologies were received from Vaughan Gething AM (Jenny Rathbone AM 
substituted) and Mick Antoniw AM (Ann Jones AM substituted). 
 

3. Recovery of Medical Costs for Asbestos Diseases (Wales) Bill: Stage 
2 - Consideration of Amendments  

3.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of amendments 

to the Bill in the following order: 

  

Sections 1 – 21 

Schedule 1 

  

3.2 The Committee cons
[...]
er to the Chair from Mick Antoniw AM  
 
4a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Member in Charge to the Chair providing 
a supplementary note in response to recommendation 5 of the Committee’s Stage 1 
report on the Bill. 

Page 155


	Agenda
	2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
	SSW 46 Wales Carers Alliance
	SSW 57 Mind Cymru
	SSW 15 Partner Organisation co-ordinated by Disability Wales

	3 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
	SSW 77 Children in Wales
	SSW 20 BASW Cymru
	SSW 50 ADSS Cymru
	SSW 51 WLGA

	5 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
	6 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
	7 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
	8 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidences Session 2
	9 Minutes of meetings held on 18 and 24 April 2013
	Minutes , 24/04/2013 Health and Social Care Committee




Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Thursday, 2 May 2013

Cymru

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:00 - 15:49 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: V
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_02_05_2013&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Vaughan Gething (Chair)
Rebecca Evans

William Graham

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn R Price

Ken Skates

Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

lan Barrow, Director of Operations, Probation Trust Wales
Simon Birch, Chief Officer Social Care, Health and
Housing, Monmouthshire County Council

Richard Booty, Governing Governor HMP Cardiff, National
Offender Management Service

Keith Bowen, Director, Carers Wales and Chair of the
Welsh Carers Alliance

Anna Buchanan, Director of Protection, Scrutiny and
Human Rights, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales
Dr Sam Clutton, Children’s Commissioner for Wales
office

Ruth Coombs, Mind Cymru

Sue Cooper, Head of Adult Social Care, Bridgend County



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_02_05_2013&t=0&l=en

Borough Council

Parry Davies, Ceredigion County Council

Rhian Davies, Chief Executive, Disability Wales

Michelle Denwood, Deputy Director of Nursing and
Safeguarding, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Sally Ellis, Corporate Director of Social Services and
Housing, Denbighshire County Council

Jeff Farrar, Deputy Chief Constable Gwent Police,
Association of Chief Police Officers Cymru

Ewan Hilton, Gofal

Victoria Lloyd, Director of Influencing and Programme
Development, Age Cymru

Jake Morgan, Director of Social Care and Housing,
Pembrokeshire County Council

Robin  Moulster, BASW Cymru Manager, British
Association of Social Workers Cymru

Martyn Palfreman, Head of Directorate, Welsh Local
Government Association

Paul Swann, Policy Officer, Disability Wales

Keith Towler, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Emily Warren, Welsh Local Government Association
Catriona Williams, Chief Executive, Children in Wales
Jenny Williams, Director of Social Services, Conwy County
Borough Council

Fay Buckle (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Ken Skates as a new Member of the committee.
1.2 Apologies were received from Kirsty Williams.

2. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
2.1 The Committee took evidence from Carers Wales, Wales Alliance for Mental Health
and Disability Wales.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

3. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Age Cymru, Children in Wales, British
Association of Social Workers Cymru, Association of Directors of Social Services and
the Welsh Local Government Association.

4. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
4.1 The Committee took evidence from the Association of Directors of Social Services
and the Welsh Local Government Association.

5. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
5.1 The Committee took evidence from the Association of Chief Police Officers Cymru,
The National Offender Management Service and the Probation Trust Wales.

6. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
3.1 The Committee took evidence from the office of the Older Peoples Commissioner
for Wales.

7. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 2
3.1 The Committee took evidence on behalf of the Local Health Boards in Wales.

8. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Evidences Session 2
3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales.

9. Minutes of meetings held on 18 and 24 April 2013

9.1 The papers were noted.

10. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
10.1 The motion was agreed.



